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TARC
February 7,2026

To,
The Generatr Manager
Deptt of Corporate S"rvices,
BSE Limited,
P."1. Tower, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001

To,
The Vice President,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400051

Equity Scrip Code: 543249
Debt Scrip Code: 976606

Subject: Outcome of Board meeting

Dear Sir / Madam,

Scrip Symbol: TARC

Fursuant to Regulation 30 and 51 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations , 2015 ('SEBI I-isting Regulations'), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of
TARC Limited ("the Company") at its meeting held on today i.e. Saturday, February 7, 2026,
amongst others considered and approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and
Consolidated) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,2025 and taken note of the limited
review reports issued thereon by Statutory Auditor of the Company.

In compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, a copy of the un-audited
Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with limited review reports and disclosures in
accordance with Regulation 52(4) are enclosed.

The rneeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 15:00 Hrs and concluded at 15:30 Hrs

We request you to kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you

For TARC Limited

Amit Narayan
Company Secretary
Mem. No. A20094

Encl.: as above

TARC LIMITED CIN: 170100D12016P1C39O526

Registered Oftice: 2"d Floor, C-3, Outab Institutional Area Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi - 110016.

wwwlarc.in I tarc@tarc.in | +0114124 43OO
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Unauditedstatementofconsolidated financialresultsforthe QuarterandninemonthsendedDecember 31,2025r
in Lakhs

q
t-
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31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 3l-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 3l-Dec-24 31-Mar-25

sl.
No.

Particulars

(Unaudited) [Unaudited) {Unaudited) (Unaudited) [Unaudited) (Audited)

7

a

b

INCOME

Revenue fuom operations
0ther income

3,437.69

392.45

647.06

2,722.94

934.54
747.27

12,714.23

25,062.56
2,747 30

312.28

3,36B.86

519,88

Total income [a+b) 4,230.74 3,470.O4 7,121.47 37,776.79 2,499.5a 3,444.74

b

d

e

a

EXPENSES

Construction and development expenses of Completed real estate
projects and other related cost

Employees benefit expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation
Other erpenses

733.53

759.05

1,089.16

239.44

4,L66.A4

591.32

699.37

1,L22.67

244.43

2,964.29

599.59

7,937.66

243.75

1,L6L.06

L,427.9A

1,999.25

3,739.?7

7 20.67

26,703.47

L,L02 77

7,200.37

4,L60.27

666 27

4,4L6.9a

4,335.B6

1,56A.67

L0,643.36
898,64

10,7 69.41,

Total expenses [a to e) 6,947.22 5,614.OA 4,234.41 33,991.08 75,946.66 24,2O7.94

(2,757.08) (2,204.04',) (3,172.60) 3,185.71 (73,447.Oa) (24,319.2O)

4

3

6

Profit/(Loss) from operations before exceptional items (1-2)

Exceptional ltems (Net)

Profit/(loss) before tax and after exceptional items (3-4)

Less/(Add)r Tax expense
Current tax
Earlier years tax
Deferred tax

(2,757.08)

87.07

[0.21)
(747.0e)

(2,2O4.04)

53.56

[681.011

(3,712.601

[0.0 0)
(243.60)

3,1a5.71

3,659.7 4

(0.21)
(2.2t5.84)

(L3,447.Oa)

6.55
(7BA.7B)

(24,319.2O)

76.76

20.06
(1,287.)7)

7 (2.toz.aol (7.576.59'l t2.869.001

Profit/tloss) after tax and before share ofloss in associates (5-
6) 7,742.O2 (12,672.A5) (23,72A.A51

I Share ofloss in associates(net)

9 Profit/(loss) for the period/year (7+8) (2,102.aO} t1,576.59) t2,869.001 1,742.O2 (12.672.A51 (2 3,12 8.8 5t

a

b

8 otber comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that will not be reclassiiied subsequently to profit and lcss

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability/asset
Defered tax impact on above

Is.68]
[1.4s]

18.09

4.14

7.27

0.84

(78.27)

r1s.2B)
[3 1.7 1J

6.35

(3s.B6J

4.t6
Total other comDrehensive income/floss), net oftax fa-bl (4.23) 13.65 6.43 (2.eel (38.06) (40.o2)

9 Total comprehensive income for the period [10+9) (2,707.03) (7,562.94) (2,a62.57) 1,739.O3 (72,770.97) (23,76a.A7)

12

t3

74

15

76

17

NetProfit/ [Loss) attributable to:
Equity holders ofthe parent
Non-contlolling interests

Other Comprehensive income attributable tor
Equity holders ofthe parent

Non-controlling interests

Total comprehensive income attributablc to:
Equitl, holders ofthe parent
Non-controlling interests

Paid-up equity share capital IFace va]ue of Rs. 2/- per sharel

0ther equity

Earning per equityshare [Face value ofRs.2/- per share]
IQuarterly not annualised)

Basic IRs.J
Dlluted IRs.]

(2,t02.58)
(0.22)

[2,106.81)
1a.22)

(4.23)

(0.71J

(0.77

5,901.93

(L,57 s.7 0)

[0.89)

[1,562.0sJ
[0.8e]

13.65

[0.s3]
t0.53)

5,901.93

(2,867.48)

[1.s2)

[2,861.05]
(1.s2)

5,901.93

6.43

(0.s7)
(0.97)

0.59

0.59

(2.99)

5,901.93

1,745.A1

12.99)

7,7 42.02

(2.ee)

(72,669 85)

[3.00)

172,707.91.)

[3.00]

(3e.06)

[4.2e)
(4.29)

5,901.93

{23,721 67)
(7.18)

[23,161.69]
[7.18)

94393.67

[40 02)

(7.84)
(7.84)

5,901.93

1B AdditionalDisclosuresasperclause52(4)ofSecuritiesandExchangeBoardoflndia (ListingObligationsandDisclosureRequirementlRegulations,2ol5rReferNotes

t

[2,869.00)

1.,r4,7 49.39

1.65

[0.32]
[0.48J
1.44

7.64

0 1-7

0.54

047
1.73

0.001

-119.5&%"

v"@

Key Ratios and Financial Indicators
Net Profit/ 0oss) after tax
Capital Redemption Reserve/Debenture redemption Reserve

0utstanding redeemable preference SharesI Qty & value)

Net worth (Excluding non controlling interest )

Debt Equity Ratio (Gross )
Debt Service Coverage Ratio IDSCR )
Interest Seruice Coverag€ Ratjo ISCR I
Current Ratio

Long'l erm Debt to Working Capital

Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio

Current t,iability Ratio

Total Debts to Total Assets

Debtors 'l urnover 0D tines )
Inventory Turnover I In times )
0peratmg Margu [%]
Net Profit/(loss) Margin (%)

{2,702.80)

1,06,037.61

L.B4

[0.30J

[1.31J
147
1.B5

0.52

0.41

3.62

0 003

-47.45a/a

-49.7 1o/o

[1,576.59)

7,08,144.42

1.81

[0.73)
[0.7s)
7.52

7.79

0.49

043
069

0.003

-518.720/a

-46.23%

I,46,037 67

184
1.99

2.04

L.47

1.85

a.52

4.47

11.43

0.007

'743.7 7 o/c

4.690/o

L,7 42.02

N

(L2,672.85)

1,14,749 39

165
0 1.2

[0.s7)
1.44

1_.64

4.17

0.54

0.47

405
001

-225s2%
-507.00%

123,L28.8S)

1,04,295.60

7.47

[1.20]
[1.20)
1.09

185
0.23

067
0.46

4.L9

0 030

-394.714/A

-594.7 6a/a

t{Hw DELI-Il (f
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Notes to the Consolidated financial results

1 The consolidated unaudited financial results ofthe Company for the quarter ard nine months ended on December 31,2025 have been reviewed and
recommended by thc Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on February 7 , 2026. The Statutory
auditors have reviewed the above financial results in accordance with Regulation i:]3 and 52 of the SEBI flisting obligations and Disclosure
RequirementsJ Regulation 2015 and have issued an unmodified limited review report.

2 fhe consolidated unaudited financial results of TARC Limited ["the Company") have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards
(lnd AS] notified under section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (lndian Accouuting StandardsJ Rules, 2015, as amended.

3 The Consolidated Financial Results of the Company and its Subsidiaries, Stcp Down Subsidiaries, Partnership Firm and Limited Liability Partnership
firms [LLP) [together refer to as "the Group"J and Associates have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS-110 

-'Conso]idated Financial Statement'
andlndAS-28-'lnvestmentinAssociatesandlointVentures'.TheentitiesconsideredinConsolidatedquarterlyresults areasannexed

The Financial Statements of twenty one [21) Subsidiary/Stcp Down Subsidiary companies, Two (2) Limited Liabi]ity Partnership firms and One (1]
Partnership firm whose financial statements reflect total revenue of Rs. 29.12 Lakhs and Rs. 57.71 Lakhs and total profit/(loss] after tax of Rs 10.22
Lakhs and Rs [87.85] Lakhs, for the Quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 respectively are management certified and given effect in
consolidated financial statements based on financial statements as certified by the Management of respective companies. The group share of loss of one
Associate for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,2025 arnounting to Rs. 1.62 Lakhs and Rs 6.71 Lakhs respectively have not been
accounted as share ofloss exceeds investment in Associate as certified by the Management ofrespective Company,

4 The Group operates in a single business segmen! i.e., Real estate business. Accordingly, tlrere are no additional disclosures to be furnished in
accordance with the requirement of Ind AS 108 - Operating SeEiments with respect to single reportable segment. Further, the operations of tle group
are domiciled in India and therefore there are no reportable geographical segment.

5 Formulas used for calculation ofratios and financial indicators are as below:
Ratios Formulae

Net worth Paid up share capital + Other Equiq,

Debt Equity Ratio Total debt / Total Equiq/

Earnings before exceptional items, interest, depreciation /ammortisation and tax /
Debt service coverage Ratio lFinance cost + Principa] repaymetrts made during the period for non current

borrowings linc]uding current maturities ) and lease payments l

Interest service coverage ratio Earnings Before exceptional items, Interest, depreciation /ammortisation and tax

IEBITDA]/Financecost
Current ratio Currert Assets / Current Liability

Long term debt to working capital Non-Current Borrowings [including Current Maturities of Non-current Borrowings ) /
Current Assets less current liabilities IExcluding current maturities of Non current
borrowings J

Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio Bad Debts / Average Trade Receivables

Current Liability ratio Total Current Liabilities / Total Liabilities

Total Debts to 'l'otal Assets Totai Debt / Total assets

Debtors Turnover Revenue from operations / Average Trade Receivables

Inventory turnover Cost oflarld, plots, development rights, constructed properties and others / Average
I nventory

Operating margin ,lo li,iBl l'DA -Other Income I / Revenue from operations

Netprofitmargin0/o NetProfit/(loss) AfterTaxfortheperiod/Totallncome

6 O\21-November202S,theGovernmentoflndianotifiedfournewLabourCode(theCodeonWages,20l9,theCodeonSocialSecurity,2020,the
lndustrial Relatiors Code,2020 and the 0ccupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 20201 consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The
Min istry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations.
The Group has assessed that there is no impact on provision for Gratuity & Leave Encashment on account of new Labour Code on tlle financial
statement. The Group continues to monitor the finalization of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the
Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect as and when such clarifications arc issued / rules are notified.

7 Previous period / year figures have been re-grouped/ re-arranged, rvherever considered necessary, to correspond with the current quarter / year , TIle
reclassification of previous year figures have no impact on profit/(lossJ before tax/ profit/(loss) after tax and also on total assets and liabilities.

For and on behalfofBoard ofDirectors ofTARC Limited

For T LI ED

rector & CEO
Place : Delhi
Date : February 7,2026

Amar Sarin
Managing Director & CEO

anagi



DOOGAR &ASSOCIATES
Chortered Accountonts

To
The Board ofDirectors
TARC LIMITED
C-3,2"4 Floor, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai
New Delhi - 110 016

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
TARC Limited ["Parent") and its subsidiaries, Step subsidiaries, partnership firm and limited
liability partnership firms ILLPs) [the parent, its subsidiaries, Step subsidiaries, firm and LLPs
together referped to as 'the group') and share of profit /Qoss) of One Associate company for the
quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2025 (the "Statement"J attached herewith,
being submitted by the. Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI

[Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2075 as amended [Listing
Regulations).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34, find AS 34) "lnterim
Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Ac! 2013 as amended, read
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India
read with the Circular and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of Listing Regulations. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements [SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33[BJ ofthe Regulation, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of entities mentioned in Annexure to this statement.

5. We did not review the quarterly and nine months period unaudited financial results of Thirty Six

[36) no of subsidiary Companies, whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs 2783.71Lakhs,
Rs 7307.76lakhs and total net profit/floss) after tax of Rs. [3089,35) Lakhs, Rs [9305.02) Lakhs for
the quarter and nine months period ended December 3L, 2025 respectively as considered in
consolidated unaudited financial statements. These financial statements are limited reviewed
auditors' of respective companies and our conclusion on the statement in so far as it

13, Community Centre, East of Kailash, New Delhi - 110065
E-mail : client@doogar.com, admin@doogar.com, Website : wwwdoogar.

Ph. :011-4657 9759,4105 1966,4105 2366
Branches at : Mumbai and Agra

by

Independent Auditors' Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and year to date Unaudited
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 of the Securities
and Exchange Board of India flisting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
as amended



amounts and disclosures in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the basis of financial
statements as limited reviewed by auditor's of the respective companies and procedures performed
by us as stated in Para 3 above. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of above
matter.

We did not review the quarterly and nine months period ended December 37,2025 unaudited
financial statements of 21 subsidiaries/Step subsidiaries, One [1) partnership firm and two [2)
Limited liability partnership firms [LLP) whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 29.12
Lakhs, Rs 57.71 Lakhs and total net Profit / floss) after tax of Rs. L0.22 Lakhs, Rs. [87.85J Lakhs for
the quarter and nine month period ended December 3L, 2025 respectively as considered in
consolidated unaudited financial statements. The group share of loss of one associate for the
quarter and nine months ended December 37,2025 amounting to Rs 1.62 lakhs and Rs 6.71 Lakhs
respectively have not been accounted as share of loss exceeds investment in Associate and not
reviewed by us. These financial statements are certified by the management of respective
companies and our conclusion on the statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and
disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries/Step subsidiaries, partnership firm, LLPs and Associate
is based solely on the basis of financial statements as certified and procedures performed by us as

stated in Para 3 above. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of above matter.
a

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter"

6. Based on our review ionducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and
based on the consideration of the financial statements as limited reviewed by the other
auditors/management certified as referred to paragraph 5 above, nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with
recognition and measurement principles laid in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified
under Section 133 of Companies Act,2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, read with circular, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Doogar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration number: 000561N

Vr^U
Madhusudan Agarwal
Partner
Membership number: 086

UDIN : 26086580VDDYGF658 1

Place : New Delhi
Date: February 7,2026

New Delhi



S. No. Parent ComDanv

1, TARC Limited

S. No" Subsidiary Companies I
7

TARC Infrastructure Limited ll. Kalinga Buildtech Private Limited

2
BBB Realty Limited tt"-||" Kalinga Realtors Limited

3
Bolt Properties Limited ll* Novel Buildmart Private Limited

4 Echo Buildtech Limited ll,' Novel Housing Private Limited

5 Elegent Estates Private Limited ll,. Oriental Meadows Limited

6 Elegant Buildcon Private Limited |, Park Land Developers Private Limited

7 Elevator Buildtech Private Limited ll,' Park Land Construction and Equipments Limited

B Elevator Promoters Limited ll,' Park View Promoters Private Limited

9 Elevator Properties Limited |l,, Rapid Realtors Private Limited

10 Fabulous Builders Limited ll,' Roseview Buildtech Private Limited

1,1, GadgetBuilders Limited lt,, Roseview Properties Private Limited

1,2 Grand Buildtech Limited 1,, Sand Storm Buildtech Private Limited

13 Grandpark Buildtech Private Limited ll,- Suburban Farms Private Limited

74 Grand Park Estates Private Limited I I ,' TARC Buildtech Private Limited

t5 Greenline Buildcon Private Limited ll,. TARC Estates Private Limited

lb Greenline Promoters Private Limited 1,, TARC Facility Management Private Limited I Formerly known
as TARC Properties Private Limited )

77 Green View Buildwell Limited ll,' TARC Green Retreat Limited

18 Greenwood Properties Private I-imited ll,' TARC Proiects Limited

1,9 Hemkunt Promoters Private Limited ll-, Townsend Construction and Equipments Lintited

20 High Land Meadows Limited ll-, Twenq/ First Developers Private Limited

2l Iubilant Software Seruices Limited ll* Travel Mate India Limited

Annexure : List of entities consolidated as at December 31,2025

Step down Subsidiary Companies

S. No.
Limited Liability Partnership firms (LLPs) in which subsidiary
is partner

1 Asylum Estate LLP

z Gagan Promoters LLP

S. No. Partnership firm in which company is partner
I Ganga Bishan & Co,

S. No, Associate company

1 Niblic Greens Hospitalily Private Limited

L,

-$\\!,4r'tr1il$
rARC

d\

1, A-Plus Estates Private Limited

2 Ankur Buildcon Limited

3 Capital Buildtech Limited

4 Capital Buildcon Limited

5 Carnation Buildtech Limited

6

7 Greatways Buildtech Limited

B Krishna Buildtech Limited

9 Moon Shine Entertainment Limited

L0 Monarch Buildtech Limited

7l Oriental Promoters Limited

72 Papillon Buildcon Limited

13 Papillon Buildtech Limited

1-4 Rising Realty Limited

15 Spiritual Developers Private Limited

West Land Buildcon Limited

NEW DELHI

'z
DelhiU

lCaean 
Bujldtech Limited
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TARC LIMITED
CIN: 170100D12016P1C390526

Registered 0fficer 2nd Floor, C"3, Qutab Illstitutional Area, Katwarja Sarai, New Delhi 0ndial-110016
Te1. 011-41244300. E-nrailitarc@tarc.in, WebsiLe: www.tarc.in

Unaudited statenrent of standalone financial results for the Quarter and nine months ended December 3 1, 2025:

Disclosures as per

LI

,.sltz"'
1t4l\'r";r

-r A r*. {_

in Lakhs

sl,
No.

Particulars STANDALONE

QUARTERENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED

31-Dec-z5 30-Sep-2 5 31-De.-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25

tUnauditedl (Unaudited) (Unauditedl IUnaudited) IUnaudited) [Audited)
1

a

b

INCOME

Revenue from operations
Other income

3,203.31

756.46

777.75

265.76

435.29

7,402.92
3,381,06

537.36
1,002.63

7.1,22.08

1,368.33

9.427.90
Total income [a+l]) 3,359,77 443.51 2,234.27 3,9t5.42 4,124.71 L0,796.23

z

a

b

c

d

EXPENSES

Constructjon and development expenses of Completed real estate
projects and other related cost

Employees benefit expense

FiDance costs

Depreciation and amortisation
Other expenses

514.54

430.45

1,068.04

66.45
7,9t4.90

298.07

32L.79

7,090.7 2

55.16

2,026.47

344.23

196.29
7733.73

74.69

7 57.21

812.55

1,056.10

3,476.94

194.77
1.6,626.75

809.30

706.91
7,700.0L

231,.03

7,779.69

3,7 08.76

907.73

10,119.38

318.11

5,7A9.47
Total expenses [a to e] 3,994.34 3,402.09 3,108.15 22,tOS.9S Ll,226,94 zo,a42.a5

3

4
5

6

Profit/(Loss) from operations before exceptional items (1-2)

Exceptional Items (Net]
Profit/oossJ before td and after exceptional items [3-4)

Less/(Add): Tax expense
Current tax

Earlier years tax

Deferred tax

I

{634.61) (3,ssB.sB) (B6e.e4) (18,187.53) {3,1o2.23) (10,o46.62)

G34.6a)

(795.46)

(3,358.58)

(7 04.2\)

(B6e.e4)

(243.90)

(18,187.53)

t1,951.491

(3,1o2.231

(787.67)

[10,o46.62)

49 t.02
7 Profit/0oss) forthe period/year [7+8) 161.85 (2,654.37 (626.o4) (16,236.O41 t2,320.561 (10,537,64)

I

a

b

comprehensive income/0ossl
that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss

of net defined benefit liability/asset
tax on above

[0.8e] (e.e2)

t'2.501

3,36

0,84
[16.03)

r4.03)

25.24

5.35 7.48

9 Total

10

I 1

12

Paid up equityshare capitai IFace value of Rs. 2/- pershareJ

Other equity

Earning per equity share (Face value of Rs. 2/- per share]
(Quarterly not annualised)

Basic IRs.)
Diluted (Rs.)

5,901.93

0.05
0.05

5,901.93

Io.eo)
[0.e01

5,901.93

[0.21)
f 0.27)

5,901.93

7,742.02

(s.so)
(s.so)

5,901.93

(0.7e)

[0.7e)

5,901.93

1,,20,201,.5A

[3.s7]
[3.s71

13

Kev Ratios and Financial lndicators
Net Profrt/ []ossl after tax
Capital Redemptjon Reserve/Debenture redemption Reserve

OutstJndlng redpemdble prelerence SharesI Qty & vnlueJ

Net worth
Debt Equity Ratio [Gross )
Debt Scryice Coverage Ratio IDSCR )
Interest Service Coverage Ratio 0SCR I

Current Ratio

LoDg Tern Debt to Workjng Capital
Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio
Current Liability Ratio
Total Debts to Total Assets

Debtors Turnover (ln times ]*
lnventory Turnover I In times )3
Operating Margin [%)*
Net Profit/(lossl Margin [%J*

161.85

1,09,855.48

0.7 6

0.45
0,47

1.53

0.72

0.7 2

0.32

0.772

0.007

10.724/o

4.820/o

{2,6s4.37)

1,09,694.29
0.7'1

[1.e0)
(2.02)
7.57

0.72

0.70

0.34

0.002

0.004
-1388.734/o

-598.49o/o

(626.04)
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Notes to the Standalone financial results

1 The standalone unaudited financial rcsults of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 20ZS have been
reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on February 7,

2026. The Statutory auditors have reviewed the above financial results in accordance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI flisting
ObligationsandDisclosureRequirements)Regulation20l5andhaveissuedanunmodified limitedreviewreport.

2 The standalone unaudited financial results of TARC Limited ["the Company") have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting
Standards flnd AS) notified under section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies findian Accounting Standards] Rules,
2015, as amended.

3 The Company operates in a single business segment, i.e., Real estate business. Accordingly, there are no additional disclosures to be ftrrnished
in accordance with the requirement of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments with respect to single reportable segment. Further, the operations of
the Company are domiciled in [ndia and therefore there are no reportable geographical segment.

4 Formulas used for calculation ofratios and financial indicators are as below :

Ratios Formulae

Net worth Paid up share capital + Other Equity

Debt Equity Ratio Total debt / Total Equity

Long term debt to working capital

Earnings before exceptional items, interest, depreciation /ammortisation and
tax / [Finance cost + Principa] repayments made during the period for non
current borrowings (including current maturities ) and lease payments ]

Earnings Before exceptional items, Interest, depreciation /ammortisation
and tax (EBITDA ) / Finance cost

Current Assets / Current Lrability

Non-Current Borrowings (including Current Maturities of Non-current
Borrowings ) / CurrentAssets less current liabilities (Excluding current
maturities of Non current borrowings )
Bad Debts / Average Trade Receivables

Total Current Liabilities / Total Liabilities

Total Debt / Total assets

Revenue from operations / Average Trade Receivables

Cost of land , plots , development rights , constructed properties and others /
Average Inventory

[EBITDA -Other Income ] / Revenue from operations

Net Profit/ flossJ After Tax for the period / Total Income

5 On 21 November 2025, the Government oflndia notified four new Labour Code [the Code on Wages, 2019, the Code on Social Security, 2020,
the Industrial Relations Code,Z0Z0 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020] consolidating 29 existing labour
laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to
changes in regulations. The Company has assesscd that there is no impact on provision for Gratuity & Leave Encashment on account of new
Labour Code on the financial statement. The Company continues to monitor the finalization of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the
Govcrnment on other aspects of the Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect as and when such clarifications are issued

/ rules are notified.

6 Previous period/ year figures have been re-grouped/ re-arranged, wherever considered necessary, to correspond with the current quarter /
year . The reclassification of previous periodl year figures have no impact on profit/floss] befbre tax/ profit/fioss] after tax and also on total
assets and liabilities.

For and on behalfofBoard ofDirectors ofTARC Limited

For T LI ED

re & CEO

Debt service coverage Ratio

Interest service coverage ratio

Current ratio

Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio

Current Liability ratio

Total Debts to Total Assets

Debtors Turnover

Inventory turnover

Operating margin Yo

Net profit margin %

Place: Delhi
Date rFebruary7,2026

Amar Sarin

an

Managing Director & CEO
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DOOGAR &ASSOCIATES
Chortered Accountonts

Independent Auditors' Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and year to date Unaudited
Standalone Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as
amended

To
The Board of Directors
TARC LIMITED
C-3,2"a Floor, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai,
New Delhi-110016

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Standalone financial results of TARC Limited
["the company") for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31,2025 attached herewith,
being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI
(Listing 0bligations and Disclosure RequirementsJ Regulations ,20L5 [as amended)[Listing Regulations).

2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of
Directors has been compiled from the related interim Standalone financial statements which has been
prepared in accordahce with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" find AS 34J,
specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our
review.

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

[SRE) 2470, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying statement of unaudited Standalone financial results prepared in accordance with
applicable accounting standards i.e. Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read
with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing regulations including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Doogar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration number: 000561N

Agarwal
Partner
Membership number: 0865
UDIN : 260865B0BNUHMP6656

Place :New Delhi
Date: February 7,2026

13, Community Centre, East of Kailash, New Delhi - 110065
E-mail : client@doogar.com, admin@doogar.com, Website : www.doogar.com

Ph. :011-4657 9759,4105 1966, 41052366
Branches at : Mumbai and Agra

New Delhi
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